The air-piloted, pressure-balancing glue
regulator is used with Valco Cincinnati’s variable-
speed flow controls. The regulator relieves glue

pressure during production stops to prevent pattern

flooding as production resumes.

[V

VALCO MELTON

The air pressure-to-glue pressure ratio is
approximately 1:1. A 3:1 & 6:1 ratio assembly is
also available. The assemblies include a three-way
shutoff valve and air pressure regulator that allow
operators to bypass the flow control for system
purge and testing.

29

Pressure-Balancing Glue Regulator

for use with variable-speed flow controls (1:1 ratio)
DS066



Glue Regulator Assembilies (see drawing on front)
Glue Regulator, 1:1 ratio, 0-160 psi, NPT .................. 593xx408

Glue Regulator, 1:1 ratio, 0-12 bar, BSPP .... ... 593xx413
1A BOWI ASSY e 593xx411
1B Bowl Assy, Metric .......cccooiiiiiiiieee 593xx410
Valve 2A  Gauge and Protector Assy. .. .... 186xx066
2B Gauge HP ... 786xx001
3 CyliNAer ... 593xx415
pnder 4 .. 593xx414
Under Pressure (Machine Running) 2 gggiij}g
7 .. 704xx745
% 8 797xx089
9 797xx007
.. 792xx330
792xx135
Valve 11 594xx114
12 .. 786xx001
;g;svlg: 15 784xx595
16 798xx296
No Pressure (Machine Stopped) ::; ; ;ggiijig
19 Flat Washer ..., 784xx183
When used with EPC, the glue pressure decreases as the machine speed 21 .. 746xXx114
docreases. Vihen the machine is sloppecd. e glue PIESSure s GIOUEd FOMNE 22 LADEI .vovcvvvscorrorr oo 781xx817
machine is stopped, air must be supplied to the dome of the regulator by a separate 23 781xx818
air line. 24 .. 755xx528
26 794xx917
27 793xx470
29 Elbow, 90 degree ... 799xx821
30 8mm “Y” Fitting ...cooeiiieiie e 799xx678
31 Tube End Expander ..........ccccceeiieiiiieeiiieenieeens 799xx478
A Rebuild Kit
Rebuild kit for 1:1 Regulator Assembly, EP ................ 593xx530

Rebuild kit for 1:1 Regulator Assembly, Viton . ... 593xx418
1 Rolling Diaphragm ...........ccccoooiiiieenieeens ... 7146xx114
2  Tape, adhesive transfer... ... 181xx821
3 Fixture, rebuild kit .... ... 593xx417
4 .. 746xx163

=

"~ O-ring* ..ooooeeeeene .
O-TING™ e .... 745xx080
8  Ball/Seat Check Cartridge, epdm seals* . .... 593xx539
A Ball/Seat Check Cartridge, Viton** .......... .... 593xx538

.. 752xx004

9  Male Quick Disconnect.................. .
.. 797xx049

10 Bushing Reducer 1/2 x 1/4 .. .

11 Hex head pipe plug 1/2 ........ .... 197xx040
Bowl Assembly (see drawing above) 12 Activator pin, regulator ............. ... 593xx262
Bowl ASSEMbIY, NPT ... 593xx411 13 Instruction Sheet 1:1 prop reg ........cccccocvoeieneennnn, 150291

Bowl Assembly, BSPP .. ...593xx410  “Included in EP kits.

1 Bottom Plug..... ...593xx297  "Included in Viton kits
2 O-MNG cieieiie e ... 745xx080

6  Ball/Seat Check Cartridge, Viton. ... 593xx538

7A Regulator Housing, NPT ... ... 593xx350

.. 593xx351

7B Regulator Housing, BSPP .. .

8  Activator Pin ... ... 593xx262
9A PipePlug,NPT ....... ... 799xx039
9B PipePlug,BSPP .......cccooiiiiiiicee e 799xx690

Design specifications subject to change without notice. ©2020 Valco Cincinnati Inc. All Rights Reserved. DS066 Pressure-Balancing Glue Regulator 9/2020

Valco Cincinnati Incorporated  Melton S.L.U. Valco Cincinnati, Ltd. Valco Cincinnati GmbH Valco Melton France

411 Circle Freeway Drive Pol. Industrial Agustinos Unit 7-8 Bonnerstrasse 349 Technoparc des Hautes Faventines
Cincinnati, Ohio 45246, USA calle G, n. 34 Hortonwood 32 40589 Dusseldorf-Benrath, 32 Rue Jean Bertin

TEL: (1) 513-874-6550 31160 Orcoyen, Navarra, Spain Telford TF1 7YN England Germany 26000 Valence

FAX: (1) 513-874-3612 TEL: (34) 948-321-580 TEL: (44) 1952-677911 Tel: +49 211 984 798-0 Tel: +33 (0)4 7578 1373

FAX: (34) 948-326-584 FAX: (44) 1952-677945 Fax: +49 211 984 798-20 Fax: +33 (0)4 75 55 74 20



BALANCING PROPORTIONAL
REGULATOR REPAIR

7/2020 1S0291

1:1 Balancing Proportional Regulator

Disassembly procedure

1. Relieve pressure from the air and glue lines.

2. Remove the M5 x 90 Socket Head Cap Screws.

The ball valve may need to be rotated to
provide access to the screws.

3. Remove the cap from the regulator assembly.
CAUTION! When removing the cap, be sure the

if diaphragm is not stuck to it.

4. Remove the cylinder assembly from the bowl assembly.

CAUTION! Be sure the diaphragm is not stuck to

the bowl assembly.
BALL VALVE

CYLINDER ASSY

BOWL ASSY

Valco Melton 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE
ACTUAL MASTER DOCUMENT IS FORMATTED AS
A FOLD-OVER BOOKLET.



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Repair Kit (EP - 593xx530; Viton - 593XX418)

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART EP | VITON | QTY
NUMBER
1 ROLLING DIAPHRAGM 746XX114 2
2 TAPE,ADHESIVE TRANSFER 781XX821 1
3 FIXTURE,REBUILD KIT 593XX417 1
746XX163 X 1
4 | ORING 745XX080 X 1
593XX539 X 1
8 BALL SEAT ASSEMBLY 593%XX538 X 1
9 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 752XX004 1
10 BUSHING REDUCER 1/2 X 1/4 797XX049 1
11 HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 1/2 797XX040 1
12 ACTIVATOR PIN; REGULATOR 593XX262 1
13 INSTRUCTION SHEET 1:1 PROP REG 1S0291 1
Bowl Assembly Repair

ACTIVATOR PIN CAN BE BENT
DURING DISASSEMBLY

@/@AND SHOULD BE REPLACED

" TORQUE TO 40 FT. LBS.

* USE ANTISEIZE THREAD COMPOUND
AT ASSY

2 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 150291

Diaphragm Repair

1. Remove the release liner from one side of the transfer
tape.

2. Place the cylinder and piston on the transfer tape.
3. Flip the assembly over and hold the piston in place.
4. Punch holes for the screws.

5. Cut the tape around the outside and inside of the
cylinder.

6. Cut the tape around the outside of the piston.

7. Repeat for the other side of the piston assembly.

.

transfer tape on either side of the
piston, and a piece of transfer tape
(with matching holes) on either side
of the cylinder, as shown in
exploded view, below.

@ There should now be a piece of

Valco Melton 3



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

¢

()
OO

8. Fold back part of the transfer tape release liner on one
side of the piston.

9. Remove the release liner from the other side.

PISTON

RELEASE LINER

£

10. Remove the tape release liner from one side of the
cylinder.

CYLINDER

RELEASE LINER

400

11. Insert the diaphragm into cylinder, so the flange contacts
the adhesive surface.

4 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

DIAPHRAGM

CAUTION! Be sure to align the mounting holes.

A\

12. Insert the piston into the cylinder with the adhesive side
down.

13. Place the assembly on a flat surface with the diaphragm
face down.

14. Push the piston down into the cylinder.
[ The piston should be pushed down until it ]
ill

bottoms out. Air pressure from the bottom w
‘form’ the diaphragm.

15. Place the rebuild fixture (Item 3) underneath the cylinder.

Valco Melton 5



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

o

L=t
=3
REBUILD
@ N

16. Push the piston down through the rebuild fixture until it
bottoms out.

(

17. Remove the tape liner from the top surface of the piston.

19. Insert the diaphragm into the cylinder so the flange
contacts the adhesive.

6 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

CAUTION! Be sure to align the holes.

A\

20. Push the diaphragm down.

21. Flip the assembly over and place the rebuild fixture on
the bottom.

L0

22. Push on the diaphragm, gently, to move the piston
through the rebuild fixture until it bottoms out.

Valco Melton 7



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Reassembly Procedure

BALL VALVE

CYLINDER ASSY

BOWL ASSY

1. Place the cylinder on the bowl assembly. Be sure the
screw holes are aligned.

2. Place cap on top of cylinder.

CAUTION! Be sure the screw holes are aligned.

3. Use a wire brush to clean the remains of thread locker
from the screw threads.

4.  Apply a liberal amount of blue, medium-strength thread
locker (710XX620) to the threads of the M5 x 90 Socket
Head Cap Screws.

8 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

5. Tighten the screws to 30 in.-Ibs.

CAUTION! Over-torqueing can damage the diaphragm.

Test Procedure

AIR REGULATOR

1. Attach items 9, 10, and 11 to the bowl regulator, as
shown below.

2. Attach shop air to item 9 and to the manual air-inlet
fitting.

(@ Leave the air tube off of the automatic air-inlet fittir).

3. Use the air regulator to regulate pressure to 80 PSI.
4. Check for air leaks around the diaphragm.

5.  Turn the ball valve, from manual to automatic and back,
several times.

(@ This helps to seat the diaphragm)

Valco Melton 9



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

6. If there are no leaks, regulate the air back to 0 PSI and
remove the plug (11).

7. Make sure no air is leaking from the outlet port.

8. If all tests pass, reattach to the machine.

b If air leaks from weep hole, the diaphragm is h
1 punctured; a new one needs to be installed.

If air leaks from the diaphragm flange, check
the screw torque.

If air still leaks, disassemble/clean the flange
and reassemble.

If air leaks from the outlet port when the plug is
removed, disassemble and replace items 7
and 8.

10 Valco Melton



The air-piloted, pressure-balancing glue
regulator is used with Valco Cincinnati’s
variable-speed flow controls. The
regulator relieves glue pressure during
production stops to prevent pattern
flooding as production resumes.

The air pressure-to-glue pressure ratio
is approximately 3:1. A 1:1, 4:1 & 6:1
ratio assembly is also available. The
assemblies include a three-way shutoff
valve and air pressure regulator that
allow operators to bypass the flow
control for system purge and testing.

NU

= Y A A Pressure-Balancing
[(? IMD] Glue Regulator
for use with variable-speed

VALCO MELTON flow controls (3:1 ratio)
DS070



Glue Regulator Assemblies (see drawing on front)
Glue regulator, 3:1 ratio, 0-300 psi, NPT ........cccceeeee. 593xx442

Glue regulator, 3:1 ratio, 0-25 bar, BSPP. .. 593xx443
Glue regulator, 3:1 ratio, Martin .... .. 593xx494
1A Bowl Assy. Imp, Bal. Reg. .... .. 593xx411
1B Bowl Assy. Metric ......ccccoeeviiiiinnnnne .. 593xx410
2A  Gauge and Protector Assy. 0-300 psi ... .. 786xx112
2B  Gauge, Pressure .........cccoevveieeienne. .. 786xx110
3 Plate, Adapter Flange. .. 593xx444
o on 4 Cylinder, Upper Air ... .. 593xx445
5 Cap, Air Cylinder .................. .. 593xx446
6 Piston, Upper 3:1 Bal Reg ... ... 593xx447
7 Cylinder, Lower Fluid ......... .. 593xx448
8 Piston, Lower 3:1 Bal Reg. .. 593xx449
9 Quad RiNg ..ccooevviveiiiies .. 746xx122
10 Rolling Diaphragm, Mod .... .. 746xx114
11 3-Way Ball Valve ............ .. 704xx745
12 Regulator, Air ........... .. 594xx114
13 Gauge 960LP ........ccceevevrnnne. .. 786xx001
14A Elbow-90, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 Tube .... .. 799xx169
14B Elbow-90, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube .. .. 799xx821
Z’éiﬁiiﬁ’le 14C Elbow, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube........... .. 799xx821
E 15A Male Connector 1/41 x 1/4 MNPT ... .. 799xx723
Aucune pression (machine arétée) 15B Fitting, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube .......... .. 797xx395
15C Fitting, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube ... .. 797xx395
When used with EPC, the glue pressure decreases as the machine speed decreases 16 Long Nipple 1/4x2Lg. ......... -+ 197xx089
When the machine isystopped, the glue pressure is relieved from the hose connected' 17 Street Elbow-90 F-M 1/4 x 1/4 .. - 197xx007
to the valve. If the valve needs to be purged or fired while the machine is stopped, air 18A Reducer M-M 3/8 X 1/8 ........ccovevveenne .. 792xx330
must be supplied to the dome of the regulator by a separate air line. 18B Coupling, 1/4 NPT-F x 1/8 BSPP-M .. . 792xx137
19 Bracket, Mounting .........ccccccovvrinnnnne .. 593xx450
A 00, 20 O-fiNG .o, .. 745xx144
/“ 21 Label, Prop Bal Reg ... .. 781xx817
22 Screw, 55mm.............. .. 784xx886
3/ 23 Screw, 20mm, SS.... .. 784xx426
q 24 Flat Washer, M6 ............. .. 784xx183
25 Locknut, M6, 0801.0205. .. 798xx416
26  Screw, 55mm ........cccceeene .. 784xx649
27 Tape, Adhesive Transfer. .. 781xx818
28 Tubing .....cccocviiiiiiiiies .. 755xx007
- 29 Tee F-F-F 1/4. .. 797xx023
A 30 Label, Logo .... .. 794xx917
32 Screw, 20mm. .. 798xx047
33 O-nNg e .. 745xx103
Bowl Assembly (see drawing above) 34 Adhesive Transfer Tape.. .. 782xx043
Bowl assembly, NPT ... 593xx411 37 WaShEr, COPPET ..eeevveeeeiiieeieeeeiiee et e e eree e e 793xx470
Bowl assembly, BSPP ......... .. 593xx410 Rebuild Kit
1 Bot_tom PlUG - KNUABA oo 593xx297 Rebuild kit for 3:1 regulator assembly, EP ................... 593xx529
2 O-r|_ng """"""""""""""""" 745xx080 Rebuild kit for 3:1 regulator assembly, Viton .............. 593xx453
3 SPANG i 593xx055 1 Rolling diaphragm .........ccccceeviiiiiiienns . 746xx114
4 Ball supporF T 593xx054 2  Tape,adhesive transfer.........ccccccvveeviiecceeennnn. 781xx821
5 Ball, Ceramic 3/8” w.o....oocorrssirrsse 593xx053 3 QUAA NG .ooooroeoeeeeeee e 746xx122
6 Ball seat mod|f|_cat|on .......... 593xx130 4  O-ring 745xx144
7A Regulator housing, NPT .... 593xx350 5 746xx163
7B Regulator housing, BSPP . 593xx351 745xx080
8 Activator pin ......cccceeiiiin 593xx262 6 _ 593xx055
9A Socket head pipe plug 1/8 NPT .. .. 799xx039 7 593xx054
9B Plug, 1/8 BSPP ..oooooos 799xx690 8 Ball e 593xx053
9  Ball seat Assy, epdm seals*. 593xx526
Ball Seat Assembly™ ..........ccoviiiiiiiiieeee 593xx130
10 Male quick disconnect ..........ccceevvieiiieeciieenen. 752xx004
11 Bushing reducer 1/2 x 1/4 ... 797xx049
12  Hex head pipe plug 1/2 .....cocooiiiiiiiiiiice 797xx040
13 OnMiNG et 745xx103
14 Activator pin; regulator . 593xx262
15 Instruction sheet 1:1 prop reg .......ccccevvevveevienennnn. 1S0291
*Included in EP kits.
**Included in Viton kits.

Design specifications subject to change without notice. DS070 3:1 Glue Regulator Data Sheet 5/2019
Valco Cincinnati Incorporated Melton S.L.U. Valco Cincinnati, Ltd. Valco Cincinnati GmbH
411 Circle Freeway Drive Pol. Industrial Agustinos Unit 7-8 Storkower Strasse 6
Cincinnati, Ohio 45246, USA calle G, n. 34 Hortonwood 32 D-15749 Gallun, Germany
TEL: (1) 513-874-6550 31160 Orcoyen, Navarra, Spain Telford TF1 7YN England TEL: (49) 33764 8700
FAX: (1) 513-874-3612 TEL: (34) 948-321-580 TEL: (44) 1952-677911 FAX: (49) 33764 87070

FAX: (34) 948-326-584 FAX: (44) 1952-677945



VALED

CINCINMNATI

Worldwide Sales Network

Pressure-Balancing Glue Regulator

for use with variable-speed flow controls (1:3 ratio)

The air-piloted, pressure-balancing glue regulator The air pressure-to-glue pressure ratio is approximately
is used with Valco Cincinnati’s variable-speed flow 1:3. A 1:1 ratio assembly is also available. The
controls. The regulator relieves glue pressure during assemblies include a three-way shutoff valve and air
production stops to prevent pattern flooding as pressure regulator that allow operators to bypass the
production resumes. flow control for system purge and testing.

AIR IN

24,

AIR IN FROM EPC
IMPERIAL - 1/4" TUBE
METRIC - 8mm TUBE

.

5.4 REF,

SEAL
T
BOLT PATTERN
-
RE}J I INSPECTION HOLE
SEAL
80 (203mm> ASSEMBLE PISTONS INSIDE TUBE
FROM OPPOSITE ENDS TO KEEP SEALS
FROM BEING DAMAGED BY INSPECTION HOLE
HANDLE POINTS IN
DIRECTION OF FLOW =A

_
FLOW

SECTION

GAUGE PROTECTOR
NOT INCLUDED IN
METRIC ASSEMBLY.




Under Pressure (Machine Running)

Under
Pressure

Pressure
Relieved

No Pressure (Machine Stopped)
When used with EPC, the glue pressure decreases as the machine speed
decreases. When the machine is stopped, the glue pressure is relieved from the

hose connected to the valve. If the valve needs to be purged or fired while the
machine is stopped, air must be supplied to the dome of the regulator by a separate
|

air line.
_"W{i{” <

®
(@)
®
\
0
@
\
=
Bowl Assembly (see drawing above)
Bowl assembly, NPT ....c.cocoviiiieiie e 593xx286
Bowl assembly, BSPP .......ccccocviviieniieesee e 593xx272
1 BOtOM PIUG cevveeeieiiie e 593xx297
2 O-ring 745xx080
3 Spring 593xx055
4 Ball SUPPOIT ..ovveeiieciee e 593xx054
5 Ball 593xx053
6 Ball SEAL.....ooeiiiiiiieee 593xx130
7 ACHVALOL PIN .eeeeiiieciie e ce e see e 593xx285
8 Regulator housing, NPT 593xx350
Regulator housing, BSPP .........cccccceviieeiieeiieenne 593xx351
LS B O ¢ o SRR 745xx398
10 Plug, 1/8 NPT .... 799xx039
Plug, 1/8 BSPP ......coeeeieeeceeeee e 793xx520
11 Socket-head cap screw, M5 ........cccceccveeviveiineenns 798xx047
12 Washer 793xx470
13 SPrNG PIN ceeeeiieeie e 091xx444

Design specifications subject to change without notice.

Glue Regulator Assemblies  (see drawing on front)

Glue regulator, 1:3 ratio, 0-160 psi, NPT .......cccccccveenn. 593xx284
Glue regulator, 1:3 ratio, 0-12 bar, BSPP.... ... 593xx283
1 Flange adapter, air cylinder ............... ... 593xx292
2R O F 1] [o IR ... 745xx528
3 Air cylinder. ... 593xx287
4 Piston......... ... 593xx291
5 Piston seal.......ccooeviiineeninennn. ... 746xx018
6 Flange adapter, fluid cylinder .. ... 593xx289
7  Fluid cylinder ........ccceevvveennnne ... 593xx288
8 Shaft .............. ... 791xx309
9 Piston seal .......ccccoevrieenne. ... 746xx017
10 Flange adapter, regulator . ... 593xx290
N © 2 ¢ o IR ... 745xx529
12 Bowl assembly, NPT ..... ... 593xx286
Bowl assembly, BSPP ... ... 593xx272

13 Lock NUE ...eeveeiiiiicie ... 798xx416
14 Flat washer ... 798xx348
15 Tierod....ccccvenen. ... 791xx308
16 Hex-head screw... ... 198xx645
17 Lock washer .. ... 184xx024
18 Bracket .......cccee..... ... 581xx832
19 Three-way ball valve....... ... 104xx745
20 Elbow, 1/4 x 1/4 NPT ..... ... 197xx354

21

22

24
25
26
27

... 787xx483
... 7186xx112
... 7186xx079

Elbow, 1/4 X 8 MM ...ccevvvreeninnns
Gauge and protector, 0-300 psi.

Gauge, 25 bar ..

REAUCET ..o ... 197xx070
Coupling, 1/4 BSPP-F x 1/8 BSPP-M .. ... 7197xx459
Gauge, 0-60 psi ...... ... 786xx001
Elbow, 1/4 NPT M-F ... 7197xx007
Air regulator ............. ... 594xx114
Nipple, 1/4 NPT .......... ... 797xx089

28 Fitting, 1/4 x 1/4 NPT ... ... 799xx162
Fitting, 8 mm x 1/4 UNI .................. ... 799xx492

29 Female tee, 1/4 NPT (not shown) ..... ... 7197xx023

30 Tubing, 72-in. length (not shown)... ... 755xx007

31 Socket-head cap SCrew .......cccccvevvveeivieviireninens 798xx069

(Items 29 and 30 not included with metric assembly)

Repair Kit

Repair kit for 1:3 regulator assembly ............cccceveverenne 593xx294
(@ 1T TS 745xx080
Spring ........ ... 593xx055
Ball support 593xx054
Ball ... 593xx053
Ball seat assembly, includes: .........c..ccccvevvveennnen. 593xx364
ball seat, activator pin and spring pin
O-ring 745xx398
O-ring ... 745xx528
PiSton Seal ......cccoovviiiieiiiiieee 746xx018
PiSton seal .......ccccvveiiiiiiiiiee 746xx017

... 7145xx529
793xx470

DS046 1:3 Glue Regulator Data Sheet November 2001

Valco Cincinnati Incorporated Valco Cincinnati Limited Valco Cincinnati GmbH
411 Circle Freeway Drive Hortonwood 32 Storkower Str. 6
Cincinnati, Ohio 45246, USA Telford, TF1 7YN, United Kingdom 15749 Gallun, Germany
TEL: (1) 513-874-6550 TEL: (44) 1952-677911 TEL: (49) 33764 870-0

FAX: (1) 513-874-3612 FAX: (44) 1952-677945 FAX: (49) 33764 870-70




Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

3:1 Balancing Proportional Regulator (Old Version)

Disassembly procedure

BEALL WALWE

ME X 35
HEx HEAD CAF SCREW

CAF

MZ X 20mm
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

AIR PISTOM
#1R CYLINDER

CYLINDER ADAFPTER FLATE

M2 X S5Mm
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

FLUID CYLINDER ASSY

BOWL AZSY

1. Relieve pressure from air and glue lines.

2.  Remove (4) M6 x 55mm HHCS. Remove cap from
regulator assembly. Remove (2) M5 x 20mm SHCS.
Remove air cylinder assembly.

3. Remove (6) M5 x 55mm SHCS. Remove cylinder
adapter plate. Remove fluid cylinder assembly. Be sure
the diaphragm is not stuck to bowl assembly.

Valco Melton 11



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Repair Kit (EP - 593XX529; Viton - 593XX453)

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART EP | VITON | QTY
NUMBER
1 ROLLING DIAPHRAGM 746XX114 1
2 TAPE,ADHESIVE TRANSFER 781XX821 1
3 QUAD RING 746XX122 1
4 O-RING 745XX144 1
746XX163 X 1
5 |ORING 745XX080 X 1
593XX539 X 1
9 BALL SEAT ASSEMBLY 503XX538 ” 1
10 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 752XX004 1
11 BUSHING REDUCER 1/2 X 1/4 797XX049 1
12 HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 1/2 797XX040 1
13 O-RING 745XX103 2
14 ACTIVATOR PIN; REGULATOR 593XX262 1
15 INSTRUCTION SHEET 1:1 PROP REG 1S0291 1
Bowl Assembly Repair

ACTIVATOR PIN CAN BE BENT

@ DURING DISASSEMBLY
@ AND SHOULD BE REPLACED

TORQUE TO 40 FT. LBS.

* USE ANTISEIZE THREAD COMPOUND
AT ASSY

12 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

1.

Diaphragm Repair

Place the diaphragm (Item #1) face down, on a smooth,
clean surface.
DIAPHRAGM

Place the fluid cylinder over the diaphragm, so the
diaphragm flange sits in the fluid cylinder groove . Be
sure the screw holes in the diaphragm align with the
holes in the fluid cylinder.

FLUID CYLINDER’\

Place a piece of transfer tape on the bottom of the
piston. Cut away the excess. Remove release liner from
transfer tape.

-~ i

Yo PISTON

+— RELEASE LINER

Place the piston, adhesive side down, into the fluid
cylinder so the adhesive contacts the diaphragm.

[TP&NSFER TARE

A 7

Valco Melton 13



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

5. Push piston down. Diaphragm will surround piston.

Seal Replacement

14 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

Reassembly Procedure

BALL WALWE

Me X 55m
HEx HEAD CAFP SCREW

Cap

MS X 20mm
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

AR FISTON
&1k CYLINDER

CYLINDER ADAPTER FLATE

MS X S5mm
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

FLUID CYLINDER ASS'Y

BOWL AZEY

1. Place the fluid cylinder assembly on the bowl
assembly.

C é I' Be sure the screw holes are aligned.

2. Place the cylinder adapter plate on top of the fluid
cylinder.

3. Use a wire brush to clean remains of thread locker from
the screw threads.

4.  Apply a liberal amount of blue medium strength thread
locker (710XX620) to the M5 x 55mm socket-head cap
screw threads.

Valco Melton 15



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

5. Tighten the screws to 30 in Ibs.

CAUTION! Over torqueing can damage the diaphragm.

A\

6. Apply Super Lube, food-grade lubricant (782XX557) to
the inside of the air cylinder.

7. Place the air cylinder onto the cylinder adapter plate.

8. Use a flat-head screwdriver to prevent the piston from
rotating.

9. Insert the M5 x 20mm socket-head cap screws.
10. Tighten the screws to 30 in Ibs.

CAUTION! Do not allow the piston to rotate.

A\

11.  Place the cap onto the air cylinder.

12. Tighten the M6 x 55mm hex-head cap screws.

Test Procedure

AIR REGLLATOR

ALTOMATIC AIR IMLET Tﬁ

MANUAL AIR INLET

16 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

1.

Attach items #10, #11, and #12 to the bowl regulator, as
shown above.

Attach shop air to item #10, and to the manual air-inlet
fitting.

Use the air regulator to adjust the pressure to 80 psi.

Turn the ball valve from manual to automatic several
times, to help seat the diaphragm.

a. Leave the valve in the manual position.
Check for leaks around the diaphragm.

If there are no leaks, regulate the air back to 0 psi, and
remove item #12 (plug).

Check for air leaks around the outlet port.

If all tests pass, reattach to the machine.

Valco Melton 17



The air-piloted, pressure-balancing glue
regulator is used with Valco Cincinnati’s
variable-speed flow controls. The
regulator relieves glue pressure during
production stops to prevent pattern
flooding as production resumes.

The air pressure-to-glue pressure ratio
is approximately 3:1. A1:1, 4:1 & 6:1
ratio assembly is also available. The
assemblies include a three-way shutoff
valve and air pressure regulator that
allow operators to bypass the flow
control for system purge and testing.

e

_
Q

i {
14T d
[CTIM)] " Giue rogulator

for use with variable-speed

VALCO MELTON flow controls (31 ratio)
DS070




Glue Regulator Assemblies (see drawing on front)

Glue regulator, 3:1 ratio, 0-300 psi, NPT .........cccc.... 593xx442
Glue regulator, 3:1 ratio, 0-25 bar, BSPP.................... 593xx443
Glue regulator, 3:1 ratio, Martin ... 593xx494
1A Bowl Assy. Imp, Bal. Reg. ....ccccooiieiiiiiiiciee 593xx411
1B Bowl Assy. MEtriC .....cocoviiiiiiiiieieeeee e 593xx410
2A  Gauge and Protector Assy. 0-300 psi .. ... 786xx112
2B Gauge, Pressure ........coccceeieeiiieeiie e 786xx110
Soue 3 Plate, Adapter Flange ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiieceeee 593xx444
pression 4 Cylinder, Upper Air ... 593xx445
5 Cap, Air Cylinder .......cccoooiiiiiiiieiie e 593xx446
6 Piston, Upper 3:1 BalReg ....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiees 593xx447
7 Cylinder, Lower Fluid ... 593xx448
8 Piston, Lower 3:1 Bal Reg......cccoeeeiieiiiiecieee, 593xx449
9 Quad RiNG ..cooiiiiiiiiie 746xx122
10 Rolling Diaphragm, Mod ... ... 7146xx114
11 3-Way Ball Valve ... 704xx745
12 Regulator, Air 594xx114
13 Gauge 960LP ... 786xx001
14A Elbow-90, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 Tube .......cccccoeiiiiinns 799xx169
14B Elbow-90, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube ........c.cccoceeeenee. 799xx821
:;ﬁ:?le 14C Elbow, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube ... 199xx821
¢ 15A Male Connector 1/41 x 1/4 MNPT ........ccooiinnne. 799xx723
Aucune pression (machine arréide) 15B Fitting, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube .........ccoceoiiiinnne. 797xx395
15C Fitting, 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Tube ... ... 197xx395
When used with EPC, the glue pressure decreases as the machine speed decreases 16 Long Nipple 1/4 X 2 Lg. woooocorvvvmssvvrssvnssonsees 797xx089
When the machine is’stopped, the glue pressure is relieved from the hose connectedA 17 Street Elbow-90 F-M 1/4 X 1/4 ... 797xx007
to the valve. If the valve needs to be purged or fired while the machine is stopped, air 18A Reducer M-M 3/8 x 1/8 ... 792xx330
must be supplied to the dome of the regulator by a separate air line. 18B Coupling, 1/4 NPT-F x 1/8 BSPP-M...................... 792xx137
19  Bracket, Mounting ........ccccciiiiiiiieiee e 593xx450
20 O-ring ... 145xx144
21 Label, Prop Bal R€g ....cccvveiiiieiiiiiieecceeee 781xx817
22 Screw, 55MMm ... 784xx886
23 Screw, 20mm, SS ... 184xx426
A -y 24 Flat Washer, M6 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiceceeen 784xx183
25 Locknut, M6, 0801.0205..........cccoiiriiiiiiiicieeen. 798xx416
26 Screw, 55mm ... 184xx649
27 Tape, Adhesive Transfer.........ccccoioeeiiiiiinenenn. 781xx818
28 TUDING ..o 755xx007
29 TeeF-F-F1/4. ... 197xx023
30  Label, LOGO ..coveiiiiiieiiieeiieeee e 794xx917
32 Screw, 20mMMm ..o 798xx047
33 O-ring ... 145xx103
f - 34 Adhesive Transfer Tape .......ccccooooieiiiiiiiieiceen. 782xx043
37  Washer, COPPET ......coceiiiiiieieeeee e 793xx470
Rebuild Kit
Bowl Assembly (see drawing above) Rebuild kit for 3:1 regulator assembly, EP .................. 593xx529
Bowl Assembly, NPT ...........oooooooooeoorsersrrrreeeeeeeeeee 593xx411 ~ Rebuild kit for 3:1 regulator assembly, Viton ............... 593xx453
Bowl Assembly, BSPP ... ....593xx410 1 Rolling diaphragm ..o 746xx114
1 BOHOMPIUG c.ooooooveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 593xx297 2 Tape,adnesive transfer............ 781xx821
P O T B 745xx080 3 QUAAIING oo 746xx122
6 Ball/Seat Check Cartridge, Viton .. e BO3xxXE38 A OTING i 745xx144
7A Regulator Housing, NPT _.........cccccooomirrrrrrrrrrrrneee 593xx350 ©  O-ring” ... - 746xx163
7B Regulator Housing, BSPP ..........ccccccooovrrrirrrreeeeee. 593xx351 O-TING™ oo - 745xx080
8  Activator Pin . 593xx262 9  Ball/Seat Check Cartridge, epdm seals* ............. 593xx539
9A PP PIUg, NPT ..o 799xx039 Ball/Seat Check Cartridge, Viton™ ...................... 593xx538
9B PIPEPIUG, BSPP ...ooooooooooooeoeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeonns 799xx690 10 Male quick disconnect.................... - 752xx004
11 Bushing reducer 1/2 x 1/4 ... .. 797xx049
12 Hex head pipe plug 1/2 ..o 797xx040
13 O-MNG o 745xx103
14  Activator pin; regulator .............. .. 593xx262
15 Instruction sheet 1:1 prop reg ......cccccevveeiiieenieens 1S0291

*Included in EP kits.
**Included in Viton kits.

Design specifications subject to change without notice. ©2020 Valco Cincinnati Inc. All RIghts Reserved. DS070 3:1 Glue Regulator Data Sheet 9/2020

Valco Cincinnati Incorporated  Melton S.L.U. Valco Cincinnati, Ltd. Valco Cincinnati GmbH Valco Melton France

411 Circle Freeway Drive Pol. Industrial Agustinos Unit 7-8 Bonnerstrasse 349 Technoparc des Hautes Faventines
Cincinnati, Ohio 45246, USA calle G, n. 34 Hortonwood 32 40589 Dusseldorf-Benrath, 32 Rue Jean Bertin

TEL: (1) 513-874-6550 31160 Orcoyen, Navarra, Spain Telford TF1 7YN England Germany 26000 Valence

FAX: (1) 513-874-3612 TEL: (34) 948-321-580 TEL: (44) 1952677911 Tel: +49 211 984 798-0 Tel: +33 (0)4 7578 13 73

FAX: (34) 948-326-584 FAX: (44) 1952-677945 Fax: +49 211 984 798-20 Fax: +33 (0)4 75 55 74 20



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

3:1 Balancing Proportional Regulator (New Version)

CAP

M6 X 55mm SOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW
M5 X 20mm SOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW

AR PISTON

AR CYLINDER

CYLINDER ADAPTER PLATE

M5 X 60mm SOCKET

HEAD CAP SCREW

FLUID CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BOWL ADAPTER PLATE

BOWL ASSEMBLY

Relieve pressure from the air and glue lines.
Remove the (4) M6 x 55mm hex-head cap screws.
Remove the cap from the regulator assembly.

Remove the (2) M5 x 20mm socket-head cap screws.

18

Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

1S0291

5.

6.

Remove the air cylinder assembly.

Remove the (6) M5 x 60mm socket-head cap screws.

7. Remove the cylinder adapter plate.

8. Remove the fluid cylinder assembly and bowl adapter
plate.

Repair Kit (EP - 593XX528; Viton - 593XX523)

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER | EP | VITON | QTY

1 DIAPHRAGM, ROLLING 746XX155 1
2 TAPE,ADHESIVE TRANSFER 781XX821 1
3 RING QUAD 3.237" NITRILE 746XX285 2
4 O-RING 745XX307 1

746XX163 X 1
5 O-RING 745XX080 X 1

593XX539 X 1
9 BALL SEAT ASSEMBLY —9aXXETE = 1
10 [ MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 752XX004 1
11| BUSHING REDUCER 1/2 X 1/4 797XX049 1
12| HEXHEAD PIPE PLUG 172 797XX040 1
13| O-RING 745XX142 1

746XX162 X 1
14 | ORING 745XX398 X 1
15| ACTIVATOR PIN; REGULATOR 593XX262 1
16 | INSTRUCTION SHEET 1:1 PROP REG 1S0291 1
17__| FIXTURE - PISTON ALIGNMENT, 593XX524 1

Valco Melton 19




1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Bowl Assembly Repair

ACTIVATOR PIN CAN BE BENT
DURING DISASSEMBLY

@/@AND SHOULD BE REPLACED

TORQUE TO 40 FT. LBS.

* USE ANTISEIZE THREAD COMPOUND
AT ASSY

Diaphragm Repair

1. Place the diaphragm (ltem #1) face down on a smooth,
clean surface.

DIAPHRAGM ~\

U
2. Place the fluid cylinder with the dowel pins over the
diaphragm, so that the diaphragm sits in the fluid
cylinder groove.

DOWEL PINS

FLUID CYLINDER \

20 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

3. Place the alignment fixture (Item #17) over the dowel

pins. FIXTURE\

4. Place a piece of transfer tape on the bottom of the piston.

PISTON

RELEASE LINER

5. Cut away the excess.

6. Remove the release liner from the transfer tape.

7. Place the piston, adhesive side down, into the fluid
cylinder, so the adhesive contacts the diaphragm.

7

2N
S

‘§
\\\
&; i
/NN

LN

7222222

.

.

8. Push the piston down. The diaphragm will surround the
piston.

Zh

Valco Melton 21



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

1S0291

Replacement

Seal

Valco Melton

22



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

Reassembly Procedure

CAP

M6 X 55mm SOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW
M5 X 20mm SQOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW

AR PISTON

AR CYLINDER

CYLINDER ADAPTER PLATE

M5 X 80mm SOCKET

HEAD CAP SCREW

FLUID CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BOWL ADAPTER PLATE

BOWL ASSEMBLY

1. Place the bowl adapter plate into the bowl assembly.

2. Place the fluid cylinder assembly on top of bowl adapter
plate.

CAUTION! Make sure the screw holes are aligned.

A\

3. Place the cylinder adapter plate on top of the fluid
cylinder assembly.

Valco Melton 23



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

4. Install the (6) M5 x 60mm socket-head cap screws.

5. Apply Super Lube, food grade lubricant (782XX557) to
the inside of the air cylinder.

6. Place the air cylinder onto the cylinder adapter plate.
7. Insert the air piston into the air cylinder.

8. Use aflat-head screwdriver to prevent the piston from
rotating.

9. Insert the (2) M5 x 20mm socket-head cap screws.

10. Tighten the screws to 30 in-Ibs.

ACAUTION! Do not allow piston to rotate.

11. Place the cap onto the air cylinder.

12. Tighten the (4) M6 x 55mm hex-head cap screws.

24 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

1.

Test Procedure

AR REGULATOR

AUTOMATIC AIR INLET

MANUAL AIR INLET

Attach the test fittings (items #10, #11, and #12) to the
bowl regulator, as shown above.

Attach shop air to item #10, and to the manual air-inlet
fitting.

Use the air regulator to adjust the pressure to 60 psi.

Turn the ball valve from manual to automatic several
times, to help seat the diaphragm.

a. Leave the valve in the manual
postion.

Check for leaks around the diaphragm.

If there are no leaks, regulate the air back to 0 psi, and
remove item #12 (plug).

Check for air leaks around the outlet port, to test for ball
check seal leaks.

If all tests pass, reattach to the machine.

Valco Melton 25



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

4:1 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Disassembly Procedure

BALL WaALWE

£ X 23mm
HE» HEAD CAF S5CREW

LAaF

M2 Z0mm
SOCKET HEaAD CAP SCREW

#1R PISTON

#1F CYLINMDER

C¥LINDER ADAFPTER PLATE

S H almm
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

FLUID CYLINDER ASEY

BOwlL ADAPTER FLATE

BOWL AZZ"Y

—_

Relieve pressure from the air and glue lines.
2. Remove the (4) M6 x 55mm hex-head cap screws.
3.  Remove the cap from the regulator assembly.

4. Remove the (2) M5 x 20mm socket-head cap screws.

26 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

1S0291

5. Remove the air cylinder assembly.

6. Remove the (6) M5 x 55mm socket-head cap screws.

7. Remove the cylinder adapter plate.

8. Remove the fluid cylinder assembly and the cylinder
adapter plate.

CAUTION!

iz bowl assembly.

Make sure the diaphragm is not stuck to the

Repair Kit (593XX476)
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER | QTY
1 ROLLING DIAPHRAGM 746XX155 1
2 ADHESIVE TRANSFER TAPE 781XX821 2’
3 QUAD RING 746XX122 2
4 O-RING 745XX144 1
5 O-RING 745XX080 1
9 BALL SEAT ASSEMBLY 593XX538 1
10 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 752XX004 1
11 BUSHING M-F 1/2 X 1/4 797XX049 1
12 HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 1/2 797XX040 1
13 O-RING 745XX103 2
14 O-RING 745XX398 1
15 ACTUATOR PIN 593XX262 1
16 INSTRUCTION SHEET 1S0291 1
Valco Melton 27



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Bowl Assembly Repair

ACTIVATOR PIN CAN BE BENT

DURING DISASSEMBLY
AND SHOULD BE REPLACED

' TORQUE TO 40 FT. LBS.

* USE ANTISEIZE THREAD COMPOUND
AT ASSY

Diaphragm Repair
1. Place the diaphragm (ltem #1) face down on smooth,

clean surface.
DIAPHREAGM

2. Place the fluid cylinder over the diaphragm, so the
diaphragm flange sits in the fluid cylinder groove.

FLUID CYLINDER\

3. Place a piece of transfer tape on the bottom of the
piston.

&

Cut away the excess.

5. Remove the release liner from the transfer tape.
28 Valco Melton




Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

PISTON
RELEASE LINER

6. Place the piston, adhesive side down, into the fluid
cylinder, so the adhesive contacts the diaphragm.

TRAMSFER TAPE

[
7

7. Push the piston down. The diaphragm will surround the

piston.
7,
[

Valco Melton 29



1S0291

Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Seal Replacement

30

Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

Reassembly Procedure

BaLL WALWVE

£ ¥ 95mm
HE: HEAD CAP ICREW

CAP

M5 ¥ Z0inm
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

CYLINDER ADAFTER FLATE

T ¥ Blmm
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

FLUID CY¥LIMDER AZEMY

EOwL ADAPTER PLATE

1. Place the bowl adapter plate into the bowl assembly.

2. Place the fluid cylinder assembly, on top of bowl adapter
plate.

CAUTION! Be sure the screw holes are aligned.

A\

3. Place the cylinder adapter plate on top of the fluid
cylinder assembly.

4. Install the (6) M5 x 60mm socket-head cap screws.

5. Apply Super Lube, food grade lubricant (782XX557) to
the inside of the air cylinder.

Valco Melton 31



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

6. Place the air cylinder onto the adapter plate.

~

Insert the air piston into the air cylinder.

o

Use a flat-head screwdriver to prevent the piston from
rotating.

9. Insert the (2) M5 x 20mm socket-head cap screws.
10. Tighten the screws to 30 in-Ibs.

CAUTION! Do not allow the piston to rotate.

A

11.  Place the cap onto the air cylinder.

12.  Tighten the (4) M6 x 55mm hex-head cap screws.

Test Procedure

AIR REGULATOR

1. Attach items #6, #7 and #8 to the bowl regulator, as
shown above.

2. Attach shop air to item #6, and to the manual air inlet
fitting.

3. Use the air regulator to adjust the pressure to 60 psi.

32 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

4. Turn the ball valve from manual to automatic several
times, to help seat the diaphragm.

5. Leave the valve in the manual postion.
6. Check for leaks around the diaphragm.

7. If there are no leaks, regulate the air back to 0 psi, and
remove item #8 (plug).

8. Check for air leaks around the outlet port.

9. If all tests pass, reattach to the machine.

Valco Melton 33



The air-piloted, pressure-balancing
glue regulator is used with Valco
Cincinnati’s variable-speed flow
controls. The regulator relieves glue
pressure during production stops to
prevent pattern flooding as
production resumes. The air
pressure-to-glue pressure ratio is
approximately 6:1. A1:1 ratio and

3:1 assemblyies are also available.

The assemblies include a three-way
shutoff valve and air pressure
regulator that allow operators to
bypass the flow control for system
purge and testing.

3

n

QALY

VALCO MELTON'

=
f ? Jes

Pressure-Balancing Glue Regulator DS094

for use with variable-speed flow controls



Glue Regulator Assemblies (see drawing on front)

Glue Regulator, 6:1 ratio, NPT ........ccocoiiiiiiiiieieeeee 593xx504
Glue Regulator, 6:1 ratio, BSPP Metric .593xx505
1A Bowl Assy, 1:1 Imp, Bal Reg . 593xx411

1B Bowl Assy, Metric ................. ..593xx410

2A  Gauge and Protector Assy. .. 786xx083

2B Gauge, HP ..o 786xx082

3 Flange Adapter, Fluid Cylinder ............ccccoeiiiiiinnnens 593xx503

UNDER 4 Air Cylinder ..........ccocccceieee. ..593xx506
PRESSURE 5  Cap, Air CYliNder ......ccccoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea 593xx507
6 Piston, UPPEr ......ccouiiiiiiiieeiee et 593xx508

7 Cylinder, Lower Fluid Bonnet ..593xx510

8 Piston, Lower ..593xx514

9 QuadRing ... . 746xx246

10  Rolling Diaphragm .. 746xx155

11 3-way Ball Valve .. .. 704xx745

12 Regulator 594xx114

13 Gauge 960LP ........ooiiiiiiiiiie s 786xx001

14 Elbow 90, 1/4 NPT X 5/16 Tube .. 799xx821

16 Nipple, 1/4 NPT ....ocooiviiine .. 797xx089

17  Street Elbow 90 F-M 1/4 X 1/4 . . 797xx007

18A Reducer M-M 3/8 X 1/8 ............ . 792xx330

18B Adapter 1/4 NPT-F X1/8 BSPP-M . 792xx137

PRESSURE 19 Mounting Bracket ...........ccocoiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 593xx509
RELIEVED 20 i 746xx214
21 . 781xx817

. 22  Screw, M6 X 65mm 884xx346
No Pressure (Machine Stopped) 23 Screw, M6 X 20mm 784xx426

24 Flat Washer M6 ... .. 784xx183
25 Hex NutM6.......... .. 798xx416
When used with EPC, the glue pressure decreases as the machine 26 Screw, M5 X 60mm ..... .. 884xx545
speed decreases. When the machine is stopped, the glue pressure 27 Adhesive Transfer Tape. . 781xx818

is relieved from the hose connected to the valve. If the valve needs 28 8mmTubing ............. - 755xx528
to be purged or fired while the machine is stopped, air must be 2(1) '62?:"3'%‘;%? Bal Roa 6 A 7DQS4OX£17
supplied to the dome of the regulator by a separate air line. 32 Screw M5 X 20mm .. " 298xx047
33 OMNG it 745xx142
35 Plate, Adapter Flange .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiceiecceee 593xx475
36 O-NNG .o .. 745xx398

38  Male Elbow, 5/161 x 1/4NPT .. . 799xx821

39  Pin,Dowel-6MM x 20MM ..... . 784xx635
A em— 40 Label Stock, silver...... .. 781xx780
41 8mm “Y” Fitting ... .. 799xx678
42 Tube End EXxpander...........cccocoiiiiiiiiieiiiieiicesieeeees 799xx478
Rebuild Kit
Rebuild Kit for 6:1 Regulator Assembly, EP ...........c........... 593xx527
E 3 Rebuild Kit for 6:1 Regulator Assembly, Viton .. . 593xx511
1 Diaphragm, rolling ............c....... .. 746xx155
2 Tape,adhesive transfer . 781xx821
3 Quadring .......ccc....... . 746xx215
 —— 4 O-ring ... .. 746xx214
5 O NG e 746xx163
OMING™ ™ e 745xx080
Bowl Assembly (see drawing above) 9 Ball seat assy, epdm seals*. ..593xx526
Bowl Assembly, NPT . 593xx411 Ball/Seat check cartridg, Viton™* ... 593xx538
10 Male quick diSCONNECE ......c.ooviieiiiiiieiieee e 752xx004

Bowl Assembly, BSPP
1 Bottom Plug - Knurled
2 O-ring
6 Ball/Seat check cartridg, Viton

7A Regulator Housing, NPT

7B Regulator Housing, BSPP

993xx410 1 Bushing reducer 1/2 x 1/4 . . 797xx049
593xx297 12 Hex head pipe plug 1/2 .. - 797xx040
745xx080 13 O-fiNG* coveeererees .. 745xx142
.. 593xx538 O-ring** .. 745xx103
593xx350 14 O-ring*.. .. 746xx162
593xx351 O-ring™ ... 745xx398

8 Activator Pin 593xx262 15 Activator pin; regulator ............cocoiiiieiiiiiiee, 593xx262
: 16 Instruction sheet 1:1 prop reg . . 180291
9A  Socket Head Pipe Plug 1/8 NPT - 799xx039 17 Fixture - piston alignment ............cccccoiiiiiiiiiieieeee 593xx524

9B Plug, 1/8 BSPP ......ccceviiiiieee .. 799xx690
10 Washer, Copper .. 793xx470 *Included in EP Kits.

**Included in Viton kits.

Design specifications subject to change without notice. ~ ©2020 Valco Cincinnati Inc. All RIghts Reserved. DS094 Pressure-Balancing Glue Regulator 9/2020

Valco Cincinnati Incorporated  Melton S.L.U. Valco Cincinnati, Ltd. Valco Cincinnati GmbH Valco Melton France

411 Circle Freeway Drive Pol. Industrial Agustinos Unit 7-8 Bonnerstrasse 349 Technoparc des Hautes Faventines
Cincinnati, Ohio 45246, USA calle G, n. 34 Hortonwood 32 40589 Dusseldorf-Benrath, 32 Rue Jean Bertin

TEL: (1) 513-874-6550 31160 Orcoyen, Navarra, Spain Telford TF1 7YN England Germany 26000 Valence

FAX: (1) 513-874-3612 TEL: (34) 948-321-580 TEL: (44) 1952-677911 Tel: +49 211 984 798-0 Tel: +33 (0)4 7578 13 73

FAX: (34) 948-326-584 FAX: (44) 1952-677945 Fax: +49 211 984 798-20 Fax: +33 (0)4 75 55 74 20



1S0291

6:1 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

—_

Disassembly procedure

6 X 55mm SOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW

S X 20mm SOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW
AIR PISTON

AIR CYLINDER

YLINDER ADAPTER PLATE

5 X 60mm SOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW

LUID CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BOWL ADAPTER PLATE

BOWL ASSEMBLY

Relieve pressure from the air and glue lines.
Remove the (4) M6 x 55mm hex-head cap screws.

Remove the cap from the regulator assembly.

Remove the (2) M5 x 20mm socket-head cap screws.

34

Valco Melton

Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

1S0291

5. Remove the air cylinder assembly.

6. Remove the (6) M5 x 60mm socket-head cap screws.

7. Remove the cylinder adapter plate.

8. Remove the fluid cylinder assembly and bowl adapter
plate.

Repair Kit (EP - 593XX527; Viton - 593XX511)

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER EP | VITON | QTY
1 DIAPHRAGM, ROLLING 746XX155 1
2 TAPE,ADHESIVE TRANSFER 781XX821 1
3 QUAD RING 746XX215 2
4 O-RING 746XX214 1
746XX163 X 1

5 O-RING 745XX080 x 1
593XX539 X 1

9 BALL SEAT ASSEMBLY SO3XX538 "

10 | MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 752XX004

11 BUSHING REDUCER 1/2 X 1/4 797XX049

12 | HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 1/2 797XX040 1
745XX142 X 1

13 O-RING 745XX103 x 1
746XX162 X 1

14| ORING 745XX398 X

15| ACTIVATOR PIN; REGULATOR 593XX262

16 INSTRUCTION SHEET 1:1 PROP REG 150291

17| FIXTURE - PISTON ALIGNMENT 593XX524 1

Valco Melton

35




1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Bowl Assembly Repair

ACTIVATOR PIN CAN BE BENT
DURING DISASSEMBLY

@/@AND SHOULD BE REPLACED

) TORQUE TO 40 FT. LBS.

) * USE ANTISEIZE THREAD COMPOUND
‘) AT ASSY

Diaphragm Repair
1. Place the diaphragm (ltem #1) face down on a smooth,

clean surface.
DIAPHRAGM ~\

2. Place the fluid cylinder over the diaphragm, so the
diaphragm flange sits in the fluid cylinder groove.

DOWEL PINS

FLUID CYLINDER \

36 Valco Melton



1S0291

3. Place the alignment fixture (Item #17) over the dowel

Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Izﬂ//,A/\\/\\
////\\\\\\ A4

AN

k

Place a piece of transfer tape on the bottom of the piston.

///m

\

Push the piston down. The diaphragm will surround the

Place the piston, adhesive side down, into the fluid
cylinder, so the adhesive contacts the diaphragm.

Remove the release liner from the transfer tape.

z I} $
i 2 3 8 v //I,/.N_v\\ 7 -I.-I'
)
= .
. @ m
2] = -
£ 3 2

37

Valco Melton



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

Seal Replacement

38 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

Reassembly Procedure

6 X 95mm HEX
HEAD CAP SCREW

S X 20mm SOCKET

HEAD CAP SCREW

AIR PISTON

AIR CYLINDER

YLINDER ADAPTER PLATE

S X 60mm SOCKET
HEAD CAP SCREW

LUID CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BOWL ADAPTER PLATE

BOWL ASSEMBLY

1. Place the bowl adapter plate into the bowl assembly.

2. Place the fluid cylinder assembly on top of bowl adapter

plate.

CAUTION!

A\

Make sure the screw holes are aligned.

3. Place the cylinder adapter plate on top of the fluid
cylinder assembly.

4. Reassembly Procedurel. Place the bowl adapter plate
into the bowl assembly.

Valco Melton

39



1S0291 Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair

5. Place the fluid cylinder assembly on top of bowl adapter
plate.

CAUTION! Make sure the screw holes are aligned.

A\

6. Place the cylinder adapter plate on top of the fluid
cylinder assembly.

7. Install the (6) M5 x 60mm socket-head cap screws.

8. Apply Super Lube, food grade lubricant (782XX557) to
the inside of the air cylinder.

9. Place the air cylinder onto the cylinder adapter plate.
10. Insert the air piston into the air cylinder.

11. Use a flat-head screwdriver to prevent the piston from
rotating.

12. Insert the (2) M5 x 20mm socket-head cap screws.
13. Tighten the screws to 30 in-Ibs.

CAUTION! Do not allow piston to rotate.

A\

14. Place the cap onto the air cylinder.

15. Tighten the (4) M6 x 55mm hex-head cap screws.

40 Valco Melton



Balancing Proportional Regulator Repair 1S0291

Test Procedure

OUTLET PORT

1. Attach the test fittings (items #10, #11, and #12) to the
bowl regulator, as shown above.

2. Attach shop air to item #10, and to the manual air-inlet
fitting.

3. Use the air regulator to adjust the pressure to 60 psi.

4. Turn the ball valve from manual to automatic several
times, to help seat the diaphragm.

a. Leave the valve in the manual
postion.

5. Check for leaks around the diaphragm.

6. If there are no leaks, regulate the air back to 0 psi, and
remove item #12 (plug).

7. Check for air leaks around the outlet port, to test for ball
check seal leaks.

8. If all tests pass, reattach to the machine.

Valco Melton 41



